Illinois law.

SOURCE:  Adopted at 14 Ill. Reg. 17227, effective October 9, 1990; emergency amendment at 16 Ill. Reg. 2662, effective February 1, 1992, for a maximum of 150 days; emergency expired June 30, 1992; amended at 21 Ill. Reg. 2195, effective February 1, 1997; amended at 21 Ill. Reg. 6067, effective May 5, 1997; amended at 21 Ill. Reg. 8297, effective June 25, 1997; recodified from the Department of Mental Health and Developmental Disabilities to the Department of Human Services at 21 Ill. Reg. 9321; amended at 22 Ill. Reg. 7978, effective April 27, 1998; amended at 22 Ill. Reg. 16244, effective August 27, 1998; amended at 23 Ill. Reg. 190, effective December 15, 1998; emergency amendment at 23 Ill. Reg. 4503, effective April 1, 1999, for a maximum of 150 days; amended at 23 Ill. Reg. 10211, effective August 23, 1999; recodified at 47 Ill. Reg. 15269.
